17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

[Proposed] Third Amended Consolidated Complaint;

Case No. 01-CV-11115 RSWL (CWx) 103

prepared in conformity with GAAP, and that Homestore materially misstated its

financial condition and results of operations.  Under GAAP, the restatement of

previously issued financial statements is reserved for circumstances where no

lesser remedy is available.  Under Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 20,

Accounting Changes, restatements are only permitted, and are required only to

correct material accounting errors or irregularities that existed at the time the

financial statements were originally prepared and issued.

302. Due to Defendants’ and Homestore’s improper conduct, Homestore

was forced to restate its materially misleading financial statements, filed with the

SEC in their Form 10-K for 2000 and the Form 10-Qs for the first, second, and

third quarters of 2001.  In Homestore’s Form 10-K/A for the fiscal year ended

December 31, 2000, filed March 12, 2002, Homestore made the following

restatements and adjustments (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended March 31, 2000
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $38,599  $37,622 $977
Gross Profit..... $27,841  $26,904 $937
Loss from Operations..... $33,607  $33,607 $0
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $29,212  $29,212 $0
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.39  $0.39 $0

Quarter Ended June 30, 2000
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $50,152  $42,244 $7,908
Gross Profit..... $36,719  $28,811 $7,908
Loss from Operations..... $30,986  $35,558 $4,572
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $24,712  $29,284 $4,572
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.31  $0.37 $0.06

v
LA W  O FFIC E S

COTCHETT,
PITRE

&  MCCARTHY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

[Proposed] Third Amended Consolidated Complaint;

Case No. 01-CV-11115 RSWL (CWx) 104

Quarter Ended September 30, 2000
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $62,203  $48,835 $13,368
Gross Profit..... $45,878  $32,998 $12,890
Loss from Operations..... $32,851  $40,439 $7,588
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $27,058  $33,946 $6,888
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.33  $0.41 $0.08

Quarter Ended December 31, 2000
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $79,013  $52,581 $26,432
Gross Profit..... $57,290  $31,387 $25,903
Loss from Operations..... $33,074  $52,498 $19,424
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $34,187  $53,611 $19,424
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.41  $0.65 $0.24

(Homestore Form 10-K/A for 2000, pp. 59-60).

303. For the year ended December 31, 2000, Homestore reduced its

reported revenue by $48.6 million and increased its net loss from $115.2 million to

146.1 million.  Homestore also increased its net loss per share from $1.44 to $1.83

(Homestore Form 10-K/A for 2000, p. 4).

304. Homestore was forced to make similar restatements and adjustments to

its financial statements for the first, second, and third quarters of 2001 in its Form

10-Q/As, filed March 29, 2002 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended March 31, 2001
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $105,491  $61,341 $44,150
Gross Profit..... $77,463  $36,013 $41,450
Loss from Operations..... $58,803  $91,465 $32,662
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $67,148  $99,810 $32,662
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.71  $1.05 $0.34

(Homestore Form 10-1Q/A for 2001, p.7).

v
LA W  O FFIC E S

COTCHETT,
PITRE

&  MCCARTHY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

[Proposed] Third Amended Consolidated Complaint;

Case No. 01-CV-11115 RSWL (CWx) 105

Quarter Ended June 30, 2001
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $129,283  $69,067 $60,216
Gross Profit..... $95,265  $44,349 $50,916
Loss from Operations..... $72,491  $120,722 $48,231
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $72,075  $120,868 $48,793
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.67  $1.12 $0.45

(Homestore Form 10-2Q/A for 2001, p.8).

Quarter Ended September 30, 2001
   As Reported  Restated Difference

Revenues..... $116,135  $76,588 $39,547
Gross Profit..... $84,399  $54,586 $29,813
Loss from Operations..... $86,611  $118,272 $31,661
Net Loss Applicable to
  Common Stockholders..... $106,604  $138,325 $31,721
Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per
  Share Applicable to Common
  Stockholders..... $0.96  $1.25 $0.29

(Homestore Form 10-Q/A for 2001, p. 9).  For the first three quarters of 2001,

Homestore reduced its reported revenue by over $143.9 million and increased its

net loss from $245.8 million to $359 million. Homestore also increased its net loss

per share from $2.34 to $3.42 (Homestore Form 10-Q/As for 2001).

305. According to Plaintiff’s confidential sources, an internal Homestore

investigation concluded that, beginning in the second quarter of 2000, Homestore

entered into transactions that resulted in the improper recognition of revenue.  The

investigation further concluded that the transactions allow Homestore to recognize